NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1986, No. 18*

By-laws under the Darwin Port Authority Act

The Darwin Port Authority, in pursuance of sections 48 and 50 of the *Darwin Port Authority Act*, at a meeting held on the twenty third day of April, 1986, made the following By-laws and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorized Peter Geoffrey Blake, its Chairman, to sign them.

Dated this twenty third day of April, 1986.

AMENDMENTS OF THE PORT BY-LAWS

1. PRINCIPAL BY-LAWS

In these By-laws the Port By-laws are referred to as the Principal By-laws.

2. FEE TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

By-law 36 of the Principal By-laws is amended by omitting "\$45" and "\$100" and substituting "\$48" and "\$108" respectively.

3. RENEWAL OF CERTIFICATE

By-law 36C(2)(c) of the Principal By-laws is amended by omitting "\$20" and substituting "\$22".

4. STORAGE CHARGES ON INWARD CARGO

By-law 67(1) of the Principal By-laws is amended by omitting "one dollar 80 cents" and substituting "\$3.00".

 $^{^{\}star}$ Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 25 June, 1986.

5. FREE PERIOD FOR OUTWARD CARGO

By-law 68(2) of the Principal By-laws is amended by omitting "18 cents" and substituting "21 cents".

6. POWER OF HARBOURMASTER TO REMOVE CARGO OR DO WORK ON DEFAULT

By-law 74(3) of the Principal By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "18 cents" and substituting "21 cents";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) "27 cents" and substituting "32 cents";
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (c) "36 cents" and substituting "42 cents";
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (d) "54 cents" and substituting "64 cents";
- (e) by omitting from paragraph (e) "72 cents" and substituting "85 cents";
- (f) by omitting from paragraph (f) "90 cents" and substituting "1 dollar 7 cents";
- (g) by omitting from paragraph (g) "1 dollar 8 cents" and substituting "1 dollar 28 cents"; and
- (h) by omitting from paragraph (h) "1 dollar 26 cents" and substituting "1 dollar 50 cents".

7. SCHEDULE 2

Schedule 2 of the Principal By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from clause 2(a) "1.3 cents" and substituting "1.4 cents"; and
- (b) by omitting from clause 2(b) "10 cents" and substituting "11 cents".

8. SCHEDULE 3

Schedule 3 of the Principal By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from clause 1 "\$3.30" and substituting "\$3.56";
- (b) by omitting from clause 2 "\$0.50" and substituting "\$0.54";

- (c) by omitting clause 4 and substituting the following:
- - (d) by omitting from clause 5 "\$1.43" and substituting "\$1.54";
 - (e) by omitting from clause 7 "bulk lime and substituting "clinker";
 - (f) by omitting clause 8 and substituting the following:
- "8. for containers of refrigerated \$15.00 per 6.1 metres equivalent unit (T.E.U.)";
 - (g) by omitting clause 9 and substituting the following:
- "9. for non-empty dig and reefer containers a charge for the contents of which is not provided elsewhere in this Schedule
- (a) import \$75.00
 per 6.1 metres
 equivalent unit
 (T.E.U.);
- (b) export \$50
 per 6.1 metres
 equivalent unit
 (T.E.U.)";
- (h) by omitting from clause 10 "\$15.00" and substituting "\$10.00"; and
- (j) by omitting from clause 11 "\$2.74" and substituting "\$2.85".

9. SCHEDULE 4

Schedule 4 of the Principal By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "\$200" and substituting "\$215";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) "\$100" and substituting "\$110";
- (c) by omitting paragraph (c) "\$150" and substituting "\$165";
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (d) "\$100" and substituting "\$110"; and
- (e) by omitting from paragraph (e) "\$150" and substituting "\$160".